



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : BNG.25/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Diljit Adhikary Respondent : SIPRD, Abhayapuri

Date of Hearing : 18-9-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Diljit Adhikary is present accompanied by one Sri Mohibul Haque to assist him. The public authority is represented by Dr. Atowar Rahman, Sr. Research Officer, SIPRD, Guwahati.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 5-8-2017 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 3. The SPIO of SIPRD, Guwahati Head Office submitted that the petitioner's RTI petition dated25-5-2017 was transferred to the SPIO of SIPRD, Assam, G.S Road, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 by the Officer-in-charge of the Extension Centre, SIPRD, Abhayapuri, vide letter dated. 30-5-2017. He submitted a copy of this letter
 - 4. The RTI petition was transferred to the Head Office on the ground that there is no PIO in the Extension Center of SIPRD, Abhyapuri. The petitioner pointed out that Dr. A. Rahman who is representing SIPRD Head Office today has signed the transfer letter dated 30-5-2017. Dr. Rahman clarified that his substantive post is Center Research Officer in the Head Office of SIPRD, Assam at Guwahati. He is holding additional charge as Officer-in-Charge of the Extension Center, SIPRD, Abhayapuri.
 - 5. It is clear from the case records that the RTI petition was addressed to the SPIO of SIRD, North Salmara, Abhayapuri. It is seen that vide his RTI petition dated 25-5-201 the petitioner wanted informations about printing works including printing of posters, leaflets etc by SIRD, North Salmara office under the scheme- *Amar Gaon Amar Achani* of VCDC Unnayan Parikalpana held from 12th May, 2017 to 12th June, 2017. Since the sought for information related to and is held by the SIPRD Extension Center, Abhayapuri, This Commission therefore, directs the Officer-in-Charge of SIPRD, Abhayapuri Extension Center to furnish the following informations to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.:-

- (i) Copy of sanction letter and any other letter relating to release of funds, if any such fund was received by the Extension Center of Abhayapuri SIPRD from the Head Office or any other source.
- (ii) Copy of work order relating to the printing works mentioned above.
- (iii) Copy of the bill submitted by the vendors/ printers and copy of payment order including the details of payments made and particulars of cheque;
- (iv) Copy of NIT, if any;
- (v) Copy of instructions, if any, from higher authorities regarding allotment of the work;
- (vi) Copy of Comparative statement of the bills;
- (vii) Name and designation of the officer who allotted the works, if any;
- (viii) Name and designation of the officer who processed the bills

This Commission further directs the Director, SIPRD, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 to designate SPIOs in their field offices under Section 4(5) (i) and 5 (ii) of the RTI Act, 2005.immediately,

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 5-8-2017

is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ BNG..25 /2017

-A

Dated 18-9-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Dr. Atowar Rahman, Sr. Research Officer, SIPRD, Guwahati. for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2) Sri Diljit Adhikary. Ward No-III, P.O-Abhyapuri- 783384 for information.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.